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PROSPECTUS SUMMARY 

The information given below is intended to provide a summary only of the 
principal features of the Offering. Reference is made to the more detailed 
information appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus. 

THE OFFERING 

Price: $0.60 per Common Share 
Agent's Commission: $0.09 per Common Share 
Offering: 500,000 Common Shares 
Amount: $300,000 
Minimum Subscription: 500,000 Common shares 
Amount: $300,000 
Greenshoe Option: 75,000 Common shares at $0.51 per share 

Use of Proceeds: If all of the Shares being offered are sold, the Issuer 
will receive net proceeds of $255,000 after payment of estimated Agents' 
commissions of $45,000. The Issuer intends to use these proceeds together with 
unallocated working capital as at May 31, 1988 of approximately $90,678 to pay 
the balance of the estimated issue costs of $20,000, to conduct a recommended 
trenching and drilling program on the Issuer's White Elephant Property at an 
estimated cost of $125,000, to conduct a recommended trenching and drilling 
program on the Issuer's Ni Claim Group Property at an estimated cost of 
$125,000, to make property payments totalling $20,000 on the Issuer's White 
Elephant and NI claim group properties and the balance of $55,678 will be used 
by the Issuer for working capital. 

Risk Factors: The securities offered hereby are speculative investments and 
prospective purchasers should consider a number of risk factors. The Issuer's 
business is subject to the risks normally encountered in mineral resource 
exploration and development. The properties in which the Issuer has an 
interest are in the exploration and development stage only and are without a 
known body of commercial ore. No survey of the properties of the Issuer has 
been made and therefore in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in 
which the properties are situated, their existence and area could be in doubt. 
Refer to the heading "Risk Factors" on page 9 for further details. 

THE ISSUER 

The principal business which the Issuer carries on or intends to carry on is 
the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. 

The Issuer holds an option to purchase a 100% interest in the White Elephant 
Property comprising five crown granted and one reverted crown granted mineral 
claims situated in the Vernon Mining Division in the Province of British 
Columbia. In addition, the Issuer staked the Golden Elephant mineral claim 
situated three kilometres northwest of the White Elephant claim group. Refer 
to heading "White Elephant Property" on page 5 for further details on the 
property. 

The Issuer also holds an option to purchase a 100% interest in three mineral 
claims comprising 33 metric units situated in the Port Alberni Mining Division 
in the Province of British Columbia known as the Ni Claim Group property; 
Refer to heading "Ni Claim Group Property on page 7 for further details on the 
property. 



(1) PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION 

Offering 

The Issuer by its Agent hereby offers (the "Offering") to the public through 
the facilities of the Vancouver Stock Exchange (the "Exchange") 500,000 common 
shares (the "Shares") of the Issuer at a price of $0.60 per Share. The Offer­
ing will be made in accordance with the rules and policies of the Exchange on a 
day (the "Offering Day") determined by the Agent and the Issuer, with the 
consent of the Exchange, within a period of 180 days from the date upon which 
the Shares are conditionally listed on the Exchange (the "Effective Date"). 

The Exchange has conditionally listed the securities being offered pursuant to 
this Prospectus. Listing is subject to the Issuer fulfilling all the listing 
requirements of the Exchange on or before December 28, 1988, including 
prescribed distribution and financial requirements. 

Appointment of Agent 

The Issuer, by an agreement (the "Agency Agreement") dated March 31, 1988, as 
amended June 10, 1988 appointed Haywood Securities Inc. as its agent (the 
"Agent") to offer on a best efforts basis the Shares through the facilities of 
the Exchange. The Agent will receive a commission of $0.09 per Share sold. 
The obligations of the Agent under the Agency Agreement may be terminated prior 
to the opening of the market on the Offering Day at the discretion of the Agent 
on the basis of its assessment of the state of the financial markets or upon 
the occurrence of certain stated events. 

The Agent is entitled to over-allot the shares of the Issuer in connection with 
this Offering and the Issuer has granted to the Agent an option (the "Greenshoe 
Option") to purchase at $0.60 per share (less commission of $0.09 per share) 
such number of shares of the Issuer, being the lesser of 15% of the Offering or 
the actual number of Shares subscribed for by way of an over-subscription 
during distribution of the securities offered hereunder. The Greenshoe Option 
shall be exercisable for a period of thirty trading days from the Offering Day. 
The number of shares subject to the Greenshoe Option shall be determined at the 
conclusion of the Offering. Alternatively, the Agent is entitled to cover such 
over-allotment by making purchases of the Issuer's shares in the open market 
through the facilities of the Exchange at the market price from time to time 
during the exercise period of the Greenshoe Option. 

The Agent reserves the right to offer selling group participation in the normal 
course of the brokerage business to selling groups of other licenced broker-
dealers, brokers and investment dealers, who may or may not be offered part of 
the commissions or bonuses derived from this Offering. 

The Issuer has granted the Agent a right of first refusal to provide future 
equity financing to the Issuer for a period of 12 months from the Effective 
Date. 

There are no payments in cash, securities or other consideration being made, 
or to be made, to a promoter, finder or any other person or company in 
connection with the Offering. 
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The Directors, Officers and other Insiders of the Issuer may purchase Shares 
from this Offering. 

Minimum Subscription 

This Offering is subject to a minimum of 500,000 Shares being sold on the 
Offering Day. All funds received from the sale of the Shares will be held in 
trust by the Agent or The Royal Trust Company until the minimum amount of 
$300,000 has been raised and notice of the release of funds is given to the 
Superintendent of Brokers for British Columbia ("Superintendent"), at which 
time the full amount less $45,000 being the commmission payable to the Agent 
will be paid to the Issuer. If the minimum subscription is not reached, all 
funds will be returned to the purchasers without deduction. 

(2) USE OF PROCEEDS TO ISSUER 

The net proceeds to be received from this Offering if all Shares are sold will 
be $255,000. The Issuer intends to use these proceeds together with 
unallocated working capital as at May 31, 1988 of approximately $90,678 as 
follows: 

(a) To pay the balance of the cost of 
this issue, including legal, audit 
and printing costs... $ 20,000 

(b) To carry out an exploration program 
on the Issuer's White Elephant 
Property, as recommended by Chris J. 
Sampson, P.Eng. in his report dated 
September 28, 1987 which forms part 
of this Prospectus... $ 125,000 

(c) To make property payments in the sum 
of $15,000 due December 31, 1988 
to keep the option agreements 
covering the White Elephant Property 
in good standing... 15,000 

(d) To carry out an exploration program 
on the Issuer's Ni claim group as 
recommended by Chris J. Sampson, 
P.Eng. in his report dated 
October 18, 1987 which forms part 
of this Prospectus... $ 125,000 

(e) To make a property payment in the 
sum of $5,000 due December 31, 1988 
to keep the option agreement 
covering the NI Property in good 
standing... 5,000 

(f) To provide working capital... $ 55,678 

TOTAL $ 345,678 
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No part of the proceeds shall be used to invest, underwrite or trade in secur­
ities other than those that qualify as investments in which trust funds may be 
invested under the laws of the jurisdictions in which the securities offered by 
this Prospectus may lawfully be sold. 

Should the Issuer intend to use the proceeds to acquire other than trustee-type 
securities, approval by the shareholders of the Issuer must first be obtained, 
and notice of the intention filed with the securities regulatory authorities 
having jurisdiction over the sale of the securities offered by this Prospectus. 

The Issuer may, pursuant to the written recommendations of a qualified engineer 
or geologist, abandon in whole or in part any of its property or may alter, as 
work progresses, the recommended work programs, or may make arrangements for 
the performance of all or any portion of such work by other persons or 
companies and may use any money not so expended for the purpose of conducting 
work or examining other properties acquired by the Issuer after the date of 
this Prospectus, although the Issuer has no present plans in this regard. If 
any such event occurs during the distribution of the securities offered by this 
Prospectus, an amendment to this Prospectus will be filed. If any such event 
occurs subsequent to completion of the distribution, shareholders will be 
notified. 

(3) SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The Issuer is authorized to issued 10,000,000 common shares without par value, 
of which 1,572,500 are presently issued and outstanding. 

All of the shares of the Issuer, including those offered by this Prospectus, 
are common shar.es, they are not subject to any future call or assessment, and 
they all have equal voting rights. There are no special rights or restrictions 
of any nature attached to any of the shares, and they all rank pari passu, each 
with the other, as to all benefits which might accrue to the holders of the 
shares. 

Designa- Shares Outstanding on Outstanding Outstanding 
tion of autho- date of balance on date of after 
Shares rized sheet herein Prospectus Offering 

Common 10,000,000 1,572,500 1,572,500 2,124,500* 

^Includes a total of 52,000 shares which are to be issued in consideration of 
property as described in Item 5. An additional 75,000 shares may be issued 
in the event the Greenshoe Option described in Item 1 is exercised and an 
additional 200,000 shares may be issued in the event the incentive options 
described in Item 13 are fully exercised. 

http://shar.es
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Prior sale of shares sold for cash at the date of the Prospectus: 

No. of Commission 
Share is 

,000* 

Price 

$0.25 

Paid Cash Rec 

$55, 

:eived 

221, 

is 

,000* 

Price 

$0.25 Nil 
Cash Rec 

$55, ,250 
601, ,500 $0. ,30 Nil $180, ,450 
750, ,000** $0. ,01 Nil $7, ,500 

1,572, ,500 $243, ,200 

*A11 these shares are subject to a pooling agreement (see Item 11). A total of 
170,000 of these shares were purchased as tax "flow-through" shares pursuant 
to Section 66 of the Income Tax Act (Canada), and the proceeds were expended on 
preliminary exploration of the Issuer's White Elephant Property (see Item 5). 
Under the terms of the share subscription agreements the Issuer renounced the 
resulting deductions for tax purposes to the subscribers and such deductions 
are not available to the Issuer to deduct against its future taxable income. 

**These shares are subject to an escrow agreement (see Item 11). 

Management's Comment on the Financial Condition of the Issuer 

There has been no material change in the financial condit ion of the Issuer 
since December 31, 1987, the date of the Issuer's Financial Statements forming 
part of this Prospectus. Expenditures incurred by the Issuer in the ordinary 
course of business are summarized as follows: 

(a) Exploration 

White Elephant property 
NI Claim Group property 

(b) Administrative 

$ 2,101 
1,825 

$ 3,926 

Legal and Accounting 
Licences and Fees 
Office 
Professional Fees 
Rent 
Telephone 
Travel and Meeting 

3,945 
1,800 
672 
350 

3,604 
1,036 

75 

$11,482 

Additional expenditures related to the issue 
Prospectus of $9,730 have also been incurred. 

of shares pursuant to this 

(A) NAME AND INCORPORATION OF ISSUER 

The full corporate name of the Issuer is Lucky 7 Exploration Ltd. The Issuer 
was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on 
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September 11, 1986. The Issuer has its head office and principal place of 
business at 308 - 1155 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia. 

(5) DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 

The principal business which the Issuer carries on or intends to carry on is 
the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. 

White Elephant Property 

The Issuer has acquired an option to purchase an undivided 100% interest in the 
White Elephant Property which consists of five crown granted and one reverted 
crown granted mineral claims located in the Vernon Mining Division of the 
Province of British Columbia. The property is more particularly described as: 

Claim Name Lot No. Acres Expiry Date 

White Elephant 4880 40.01 -
Baby Belle Fraction 4924 24.60 -
Skookum Fraction 5043 41.16 -
North* 4825 28.27 January 8, 
Lora Bell 4859 28.76 -
Buckhorn 4860 35.01 -

^reverted crown grant, record no. 781(1) 

The Issuer has also staked on July 12, 1987 a 15 metric unit claim known as the 
Golden Elephant mineral claim Record No. 2298, located three kilometres north­
west of the White Elephant Group at a cost of $800. 

The owner of the White Elephant, Baby Belle Fraction and Skookum Fraction 
mineral claims is Vernon Mining Co., Ltd. of R.R. #4, 460 Okaview Road, 
Kelowna, B.C. ("Vernon"). By agreement dated December 29, 1986 Vernon granted 
an option to the Issuer to purchase the claims in consideration of $252,000 
payable by an initial payment of $2,000, $7,000 payable by December 31, 1988, 
$10,000 payable by December 31, 1989, $12,000 payable by December 31, 1990, 
$20,000 payable by December 31, 1991, $25,000 payable by December 31, 1992, 
$30,000 payable by December 31, 1993 and December 31, 1994, $36,000 payable by 
December 31, 1995, $40,000 payable by December 31, 1996 and the balance of 
$40,000 payable by December 31, 1997. As additional consideration the Issuer 
has agreed to issue 25,000 shares to Vernon immediately following the Effective 
Date of this Prospectus. Vernon is also entitled to a royalty of 1% of net 
smelter returns from the mineral claims. 

Vernon is a non-reporting company at arms length to the Issuer. The shares of 
Vernon are widely held and no insider of the Issuer owns in excess of 5% or 
more of the shares of Vernon. Charles Brett, the President and a director of 
the Issuer is also a director of Vernon. 

The owner of the North mineral claim is Anne Anderson of 500 Kalamalka Lake, 
Vernon, B.C. ("Anderson"). By agreement dated February 9, 1987 Anderson grant­
ed an option to the Issuer to purchase the North claim, in consideration of 
$58,200 payable by an initial payment of $2,200, $3,000 payable by December 31, 
1988 and 1989, $4,000 payable by December 31, 1990 and 1991, $5,000 payable by 
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December 31, 1992 and 1993, $6,000 payable by December 31, 199A and December 
31, 1995 and $10,000 payable by December 31, 1996 and 1997. As additional 
consideration the Issuer has agreed to issue 5,000 shares to Anderson immed­
iately following the Effective Date of this Prospectus. Anderson is also 
entitled to a royalty of 1% of net smelter returns from the mineral claim. 

The owner of the Lora Bell and Buckhorn mineral claims is Dorothy Hendry of 
1882 Taylor Street, Victoria, B.C. ("Hendry"). By agreement dated February 10, 
1987, Hendry granted an option to the Issuer to purchase the Lora Bell and 
Buckhorn mineral claims in consideration of $129,000 payable by an initial 
payment of $4,000, $5,000 by December 31, 1988, $6,000 payable by December 31, 
1989, $7,000 payable by December 31, 1990, $8,000 payable by December 31, 1991, 
$10,000 payable by December 31, 1992, $12,000 payable to December 31, 1993, 
$15,000 payable by December 31, 199A, $17,000 payable by December 31, 1995, 
$20,000 payable by December 31, 1996 and the balance of $25,000 payable by 
December 31, 1997. As additional consideration the Issuer has agreed to issue 
10,000 shares to Hendry immediately following the Effective Date of this Pros­
pectus. Hendry is also entitled to a royalty of 1% of net smelter returns on 
the mineral claims. 

The following information has been summarized from the report of Chris J. 
Sampson, P.Eng., the Issuer's consulting geologist, dated September 28, 1987, 
which forms a part of this Prospectus. 

The property is located on the west side of Okanagan Lake, approximately 2A 
kilometres southwest of Vernon and A.5 kilometres west-northwest of Fintry, 
British Columbia. Access is easily gained by two wheel-drive vehicle (summer) 
or four wheel-drive vehicle (winter) by means of a gravel road which runs 
across the property and connects with the paved highway on the west side of 
Okanagan Lake, approximately two kilometres north of Fintry. 

The property is located approximately five miles from the Brett Claims owned by 
Huntington Resources Ltd. which recently announced the results of a drill 
program on its Brett Claims that disclosed an intersection averaging 2.03 
ounces of gold per ton over 235 feet from reverse circulation hold RC-88-11. 

The White Elephant mineral claim covers a significant mineralized quartz body 
containing free gold and bismuth-telluride. Limited old records indicate that 
the quartz body contains ore shoots over mineable widths that run in the 0.37 -
0.A oz./ton gold range. Although considerable underground exploration work was 
done by Precambrian Mines Limited in the 1930's, it was restricted by lack of 
working capital and limited to the upper 300 feet of the quartz body. No 
systematic geological mapping, geophysical, geochemical or diamond drilling 
programs were done. The property lay dormant between 1935 and 1950 when an 
attempt was made to de-water the workings. 

During the summer of 1987, the Issuer carried out programs of mapping, soil 
sampling and VLF E.M. and Induced Polarization surveys over five of the crown 
granted mineral claims at a cost of $73,909. Soil samples were also collected 
on the Golden Elephant claim and analyzed for gold, silver, lead, zinc and 
copper. Various strong copper anomalies with coincident gold and some silver 
were located. A limited VLF E.M. survey was also done on this claim but 
located no significant conductors. 
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The geochemical surveys on the crown granted claims located two strong 
east/west anomalies with some associated arsenic, bismuth and copper values. 
The VLF E.M. survey located two conductors, both related to geochemical anomal­
ies. The Induced Polarization survey located chargability highs and resistiv­
ity lows in the area of the main showings. The magnetic survey located very 
high values close to the area of old workings, probably caused by presence of 
massive pyrrhotite. 

The size, strike dip of the quartz body and associated mineralization are not 
known. It may represent a fracture located vein system striking in a general 
northeast-southwest direction. Alternatively, it could be a quartz pipe. It 
is known, however, that the body is over 50 feet wide at the 300 foot level 
(the lowest level to which mining has so far proceeded) and open both to depth 
in a long strike. Prior to closing down the mining operation, a 7 foot ore 
shoot grading 0.37 oz/ton gold with values up to 0.66 oz/ton gold was 
encountered on the 300 foot level. It is concluded that the possibility of a 
zone with a quartz body containing a few hundred thousand tons of O.A oz/ton 
gold or a higher grade zone of smaller tonnage is quite possible and 
Mr. Sampson recommends pursuing this target. 

In his report dated September 28, 1987, Chris J. Sampson recommends a program 
of trenching with a large backhoe to investigate geochemical and geophysical 
targets at an estimated cost of $25,000 and a diamond drilling program to 
explore the mineralized quartz body at an estimated cost of $100,000. The 
Issuer intends to carry out the recommended programs from proceeds raised from 
this Offering. 

There is no surface or underground plant or equipment on the property and it 
contains no known body of commercial ore. The proposed exploration program is 
an exploratory search for ore. 

Ni Claim Group Property 

The Issuer has acquired an option to purchase a 100% interest in three mineral 
claims located in the Port Alberni Mining Division in the Province of British 
Columbia, more particularly described as: 

Claim Record No. Units Expiry Date 

2184 20 May 23, 1992 
3175 12 April 6, 1991 
3176 1 April 6, 1992 

The owners of the Ni mineral claims are Ron Bilquist of P.O. Box 81, Gabriola, 
British Columbia and Leslie Allan of P.O. Box 128, Gabriola, British Columbia 
as to 37-1/2% each and Samuel Craig of P.O. 71, Tofino, British Columbia as to 
25% (the "Optionors"). By agreement dated August 15, 1987, the Optionors 
granted an option to the Issuer to purchase the mineral claims in consideration 
of $506,000 payable by an initial payment of $6,000, $5,000 by December 31, 
1988 and 1989, $10,000 by December 31, 1990, $20,000 by December 31, 1991, 
$30,000 by December 31, 1992, $70,000 by December 31, 1993 and the balance of 
$360,000 by December 31, 199A. As additional consideration, the Issuer agreed 
to issue 12,000 shares to the Optionors within five business days from the date 
the Issuer's shares are called for trading on the Exchange. The Optionors are 

Ni 1 
Ni 2 
Ni 3 
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also entitled to a royalty of 1.5% of net smelter returns from the mineral 
claims. 

The following information has been summarized from the report of Chris J. 
Sampson, P.Eng. dated October 18, 1987, which forms part of this Prospectus. 

The property is situated on the Little Nitinat River, approximately 40 kilo­
metres south of Port Alberni and A3 kilometres west of Lake Cowichan, Vancouver 
Island, British Columbia and six kilometres north of the north end of Nitinat 
Lake. Access is easily gained, using a regular two wheel-drive vehicle, by a 
system of logging roads either from Port Alberni through the Franklin Camp and 
ten kilometres south, or alternatively from Lake Cowichan west to the Nitinat 
River and then via the road along the Little Nitinat River. 

Mineralization was first reported in the area in the B.C.D.M. Annual Report, 
1916. Although outcrop is relatively scarce on the property, there are two 
main mineral showings, the "Camp" and "Copper" zones, which are situated close 
to the Nitinat main haulage logging road. These mineralized zones have been 
trenched and sampled by previous owners and three diamond holes were drilled by 
Summit Pass Mining Corporation on the Camp zone in 1979-80. Chip samples taken 
from both zones have shown significant silver, lead, zinc and copper values. 
Other less explored showings occur on the claims. To the north of the Camp 
zone, between the Nitinat logging road and the Little Nitinat River, a 20 foot 
adit explored a zone of disseminated pyrrhite and galena which may be conform­
able with the rhyolite country rock. In the northwestern quadrant of the 
property, there are several pyrrhite and sphalerite filled fractures up to 1.5 
metres wide. 

In 1984-85, Falconbridge ran programs of geochemical soil sampling over most of 
the claims which assayed up to 8.45% zinc and 7.31 oz/ton silver. The geochem­
ical soil sampling outlined an area of anomalous zinc, lead and silver values 
in the northwest quadrant of the grid area on the Ni 1 claim. 

In the summer of 1987, the Issuer ran lines between those sampled by 
Falconbridge, reducing the spacing to 75 metres and collected soil samples at 
25 metre intervals. Values obtained for lead, zinc and silver were similar to 
those of Falconbridge, thus defining and extending the anomalies. Due to a 
very hot, dry summer in 1987, the Department of Forestry closed the bush and 
the Issuer was required to leave the area before completing their originally 
planned program. The geochemical soil sampling successfully reproduced and 
defined the anomalies that had been located by the earlier surveys on the 
claims. The exploration work on the property was carried out by the Issuer at 
a cost of $13,843. 

In his report dated October 18, 1987, Chris J. Sampson recommends an initial 
program of trenching using a large backhoe to explore the bedrock sources of 
the various geochemical anomalies at an estimated cost of $25,000 and a diamond 
drilling program to test mineralized zones exposed by trenching at an esti­
mated cost of $100,000. If all of the Shares are sold from the Offering, the 
Issuer intends to use proceeds therefrom to carry out the recommended programs 
on the property. If only the minimum subscription is obtained from the Offer­
ing, the Issuer intends to seek "flow-through" funds during 1988 to carry out 
the recommended programs on the property. 
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No underground exploration has been done, and the Issuer has no surface or 
underground plant or equipment on the property. There is no known body of 
commercial ore on the property and the proposed exploration program is an 
exploratory search for ore. 

(6) RISK FACTORS 

The securities offered hereby are speculative investments, and prospective 
purchasers should consider the following risk factors. 

The Issuer's business is subject to risks normally encountered in mineral 
resource exploration. The profitability of the Issuer's business and the 
market value of the Shares will be related to the success the Issuer 
experiences in exploration of resource properties. Mineral exploration 
involves a significant risk and while the rewards if an ore body is discovered 
may be substantial, few properties which are explored are ultimately developed 
into producing mines. Substantial expenditures may be required to establish 
ore reserves through drilling, to develop metallurgical processes to extract 
the metals from the ore and to construct the mining and processing facilities 
at any site chosen for mining. No assurance can be given that current 
exploration programs will result in any commercial mining operation. 

(7) PROMOTER 

The Promoter of the Issuer is Charles Brett the President, Chief Executive 
Officer and a director of the Issuer. The Promoter beneficially owns 650,000 
escrowed shares of the Issuer, which were acquired at a price of $0.01 per 
share and 101,000 pooled shares which were acquired at a price of $0.25 per 
share (100,000 .flow-through shares, see Item 3). The Promoter has also been 
granted an incentive option entitling him to purchase up to 50,000 shares of 
the Issuer (see Item 13). 

(8) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

There are no pending legal proceedings to which the Issuer is a party or of 
which any of its property is the subject. 

(9) DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

Position Principal Occupation 
Name and Address with Issuer for the past 5 years 

Charles Ingram Brett Chief Executive Self-employed prospector and 
Kelowna, B.C. Officer, Presi- a director of Huntington 

dent, Promoter Resources Inc. 
and a Director 
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Ian Staveley 
Richmond, B.C. 

Chief Financial 
Officer, Secre­
tary and a 
Director 

Currently President, Micount 
Business Services Ltd., a 
financial consulting firm; 
April 1985 to Sept. 1986, 
Manager, Corporate Finance 
Group of Peat Marwick and 
Partners; April 1983 to March 
1985 Chief Financial Officer 
for Tyrer Holdings Ltd. and 
Subsidiaries; Sept. 1979 to 
Dec. 1983 Senior Accountant 
with Peat Marwick Mitchell & 
Co. 

Ronald M. Hunts 
Sante Fe, New Mexico 

Director C.P.A., currently self-
employed businessman and 
investor, currently investor 
and director of four U.S. 
radio stations and one oil 
drilling program; previously 
President of Total Concepts 
Inc. and North Coast Private 
Postal Service 

David Terrance Mehner 
Vernon, B.C. 

Director Self employed geologist 
since Oct. 1985; a director 
of INX InSearch Group of 
Companies Ltd. and Vice-
President of Loki Gold 
Corporation; previously 
exploration geologist, with 
Cominco Ltd. from 1979 to Oct. 
1985 

Charles Brett, David Mehner and Ronald Hunts are also directors or officers of 
other companies whose principal business is the acquisition, exploration and 
development of resource properties. It is possible, therefore, that a conflict 
may arise between their duties as a director or officer of the Issuer and their 
duties as a director or officer of such other companies. All such conflicts 
will be disclosed by them in accordance with the Company Act, and they will 
govern themselves in respect thereof to the best of their ability in accordance 
with the obligations imposed upon them by law. 

Ian Staveley, Ronald Hunts and David Mehner are the members of the Issuers' 
Audit Committee. 

(10) EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 

There are two executive officers of the Issuer, Charles Brett and Ian Staveley. 
No aggregate direct compensation was paid or payable by the Issuer to its 
executive officers for services rendered for the most recently completed finan­
cial year ending August 31, 1987. 
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The Issuer has agreed to pay Micount Business Services Ltd., a company owned by 
Ian Staveley, a monthly fee of $500 in consideration of providing administra­
tive services to the Issuer of which an aggregate amount of $5,000 has been 
paid as at January 31, 1988. The Issuer has also paid Micount Business 
Services Ltd. an additional sum of $4,500 in consideration of accounting and 
management services provided. 

The executive officers have also been granted incentive options entitling each 
of them to purchase up to 50,000 shares of the Issuer (see Item 13). 

The Issuer has also paid a total of $5,832 as geological consulting fees to a 
director of the Issuer and expects to pay the directors or officers in 
accordance with industry practice for any such services provided in the 
future. 

(11) ESCROWED SECURITIES 

Designation Number of Shares % of Issued 
of Shares Held in Escrow Shares 

Common 750,000 47.7% 

As at the date of this Prospectus, 750,000 shares of the Issuer have been 
issued to the Issuer's Promoter and Directors at a price of $0.01 per share. 
The shares were issued to provide an incentive and to provide a measure of 
control in order that work on the development of the Issuer's properties may 
proceed in an orderly fashion. The shares are held in escrow by The Royal 
Trust Company, of 505 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia subject to 
the direction er determination of the Superintendent or the Exchange. The 
shares may not be traded in or dealt with in any manner whatsoever without the 
prior written consent of the Superintendent or the Exchange and will be 
released on a pro rata basis at the discretion of the Superintendent or the 
Exchange. Any shares not released at the end of 10 years from the Effective 
Date of this Prospectus will be cancelled. 

As at the date of this Prospectus, there are 221,000 shares held subject to a 
Pooling Agreement by The Royal Trust Company. Upon the shares of the Issuer 
being called for trading on the Exchange, the Pooling Agent shall forthwith 
release twenty-five percent of the shares from the provisions of the Pooling 
Agreement and shall release a further twenty-five percent every three months 
thereafter, each such release to be made pro rata to the shareholders. 

(12) PRINCIPAL HOLDERS OF SECURITIES 

(a) As of the date of this Prospectus, the following persons own 10% or more 
of the issued shares of the Issuer: 
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Class of Type of No. of Issued 
Name & Address Shares Ownership Shares Shares 

Charles Brett Common Beneficial 650,000* 47.8% 
460 Okaview Road & of Record 101,000** 
Kelowna, B.C. 751,000 

(b) 

(c) 

""Escrowed shares 
**Pooled shares 

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Directors and Senior Officers of 
the Issuer as a group beneficially own, directly or indirectly, in the 
aggregate the number of shares set out below: 

Designation of Class 

Common Shares 

No. of Shares 

971,000* 

% of Issued Shares 

61.75% 

(13) 

*Represents 45.7% of the shares which will be issued and outstanding on 
completion of the Offering. 

Underwriters, their shareholders, partners, employees and associates own, 
directly or indirectly, 10,000 shares in the capital stock of the Issuer, 
all of which shares were acquired at a purchase price of $0.30 per share. 
The shares purchased by the Underwriters and their associates are subject 
to a hold period of six months after the Effective Date,. 

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES 

As of the date of this Prospectus the Issuer has granted options to purchase up 
to that number of shares of the Issuer to its executive officers and direct­
ors as set out below at a price of $0.60 per share to be exercised within two 
years after the Effective Date of this Prospectus. The options are not assign­
able and terminate if the optionee ceases to be an employee or director of the 
Issuer. 

Position 

2 Executive Officer Options 
2 Director Options 

Total Number of Shares 
Under Option  

100,000 
100,000 

(14) PRIOR SALES 

Reference should be made to Item 3 for particulars of shares sold for cash 
prior to the date of this Prospectus. 

(15) INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS 

Reference should be made to Items 5, 10 and 13 for particulars of the interests 
of management and others in material transactions. 
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(16) MATERIAL CONTRACTS 

The only material contracts entered into by the Issuer other than in the 
ordinary course of business are as follows: 

(a) Agreements dated December 29, 1986, February 9, 1987 and February 10, 
1987 pertaining to the acquisition of the White Elephant claims referred 
to under the heading "White Elephant Property" in Item 5; 

(b) Agreement dated August 15, 1987 pertaining to the acquisition of the Ni 
mineral claims referred to under the heading "Ni Claim Group Property" in 
Item 5; 

(c) Agency Agreement dated March 31, 1988 referred to under the heading 
"Appointment of Agent" in Item 1; 

(d) Escrow Agreement dated November 15, 1987 referred to in Item 11; 

(e) Pooling Agreement dated November 15, 1987 referred to in Item 11; 

(f) Incentive Option Agreement dated November 15, 1987 referred to in 
Item 13; 

(g) Administration Agreement dated April 1, 1987 with Micount Business 
Services Ltd. referred to in Item 10. 

All material contracts may be inspected at the Issuer's registered office, 10th 
floor, 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, during normal business 
hours during the period of distribution of the securities offered hereby and 
for thirty days thereafter. 

(17) AUDITOR, TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR 

The Auditor of the Issuer is Peat Marwick, Chartered Accountants, of 212 - 4800 
No. 3 Road, Richmond, British Columbia. 

The Transfer Agent and Registrar of the shares of the Issuer is The Royal Trust 
Company of 505 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia. 

(18) OTHER MATERIAL FACTS 

None 

(19) STATUTORY RIGHTS OF RESCISSION AND WITHDRAWAL 

The Securities Act provides a purchaser with a right to withdraw from an agree­
ment to purchase securities within two business days after receipt or deemed 
receipt of a prospectus and further provides a purchaser with remedies for 
rescission or damages where the prospectus and any amendment contains a 
material misrepresentation or is not delivered to the purchaser prior to 
delivery of the written confirmation of sale or prior to midnight on the second 
business day after entering into the agreement, but such remedies must be 
exercised by the purchaser within the time limit prescribed. For further 
information concerning these rights and the time limits within which they must 
be exercised the purchaser should refer to sections 66, 114, 118 and 124 of the 
Securities Act or consult a lawyer. 
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Chartered Accountants 
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AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Directors 
Lucky 7 Exploration Ltd. 

We have examined the balance sheets of Lucky 7 Exploration Ltd. as at 
December 31, 1987 and August 31, 1987 and the statements of deferred 
exploration and administrative expenditures and changes in financial 
position for the four month period ended December 31, 1987 and from the 
date of incorporation, September 11, 1986, to August 31, 1987. Our 
examinations were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards, and accordingly included such tests and other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly the financial 
position of the Company as at December 31, 1987 and August 31, 1987 and 
the results of its operations and the changes in its financial position 
for the periods then ended in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

Chartered Accountants 

Richmond, Canada 
January 25, 1988, except as 

to Note 5, which is as of 
June 10, 1988 

Member Firm of 
Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Balance Sheets 

December 
31, 1987 

August 
31, 1987 

Assets 

Current assets: 
Cash 
Term deposit 
Trust deposit 
Accounts receivable 

Total current assets 

Mineral claims (Note 2) 

Deferred exploration and administrative 
expenditures, per accompanying statement 

$ 11,999 73,510 
101,670 100,000 

- 8,000 
1,783 

115,452 

-1,783 

115,452 181,510 

14,216 14,216 

115,532 79,331 

$ 245,200 275,057 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

Accounts payable 

Shareholders' equity: 
Share capital (Note 3) 

Commitments (Note 2). 

$ 2,000 

243,200 

$ 245,200 

31,857 

243,200 

275,057 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

On behalf of the Board: 

iMA J^Hig 9 Director Ue^ky Y\{JIAKA ft&^J Director 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Statement of Deferred Exploration 
and Administrative Expenditures 

Exploration: 
' White Elephant Pi roperty 

Assays $ 11,510 12,639 
Field 370 3,653 
Geological 1,829 11,482 
Sub-contract - 30,092 
Supplies - 1,642 
Travel - 1,492 

NI Claim Group Property 
Assays 
Field 
Geological 
Sub-contract 

Total exploration 

Administrative: 
Accounting 
Legal and audit 
Licences and fees 
Office 
Rent 
Telephone 
Travel and meetings 

Total administrative 

Interest income 

Total expenditures 

Four months From the date 
ended of incorporation, 

December September 11, 1986, Cumulative 
31, 1987 to August 31, 1987 expenditures 

24,149 
4,023 
13,311 
30,092 
1,642 
1,492 

13,709 

6,158 

2,423 
4,462 

13,043 

26,752 

7,740 

363 
2,000 
492 

1,106 

11,701 

38,453 

2,252 

$ 36,201 

61,000 

800 

800 

61,800 

4,000 
9,818 

600 
1,911 
2,000 
1,227 
1,658 

21, ,214 

83. 

3, 

,014 

,683 

79, ,331 

74,709 

6,158 
800 

2,423 
4,462 

13,843 

88,552 

4,000 
17,558 

600 
2,274 
4,000 
1,719 
2,764 

32,915 

121,467 

5,935 

115,532 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

Investing activities: 
Deferred exploration and 
administrative expenditures 

Purchase of mineral claims 
Net change in receivables, payables 
and trust deposit relating to 
investing activities 

Cash applied to investing activities 

Financing activity: 
Issue of share capital 

Increase (decrease) in cash 

Cash and term deposits, beginning of period 

Cash and term deposits, end of period 

Four months From the date 
ended of incorporation, 

December September 11, 1986, 
31, 1987 to August 31, 1987 

$ (36,201) 

(23,640) 

(59,841) 

(59,841) 

173,510 

$ 113,669 

(79,331) 
(14,216) 

23,857 

(69,690) 

243,200 

173,510 

173,510 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 1987 

Summary of significant accounting policies: 

(a) Mineral claims and deferred exploration and administrative 
expenditures: 
Amounts shown as mineral claims and the deferred exploration and 
administrative expenditures thereon have been capitalized on 
an area of interest basis. These expenditures will be charged 
against income when properties are developed to the stage of 
commercial production, through unit of production depletion. 
If an area of interest is abandoned or if it is determined 
that its value is less than book value, the related costs will 
be charged against income in the year of abandonment or 
determination of value. 

The amounts represent costs to date and do not necessarily 
reflect present or future values. 

(b) Future operations: 
The Company is a development stage company and its ability to 
generate cash depends solely on public share offerings since 
there are no active projects which are likely to generate cash 
in the near future. 

Mineral claims: 

(a) White Elephant Property: 

(i) By an agreement dated December 29, 1986, the Company has 
acquired a sole and exclusive option to purchase all of 
the interest in three mining claims known as White 
Elephant, Baby Belle Fraction and Skookum Fraction. 

The option is subject to a royalty of 1% of net smelter 
returns. As consideration for acquiring the option, the 
Company has agreed to issue 25,000 common shares upon 
obtaining regulatory approval of its prospectus for a 
public offering (Note 5) and is required to make payments 
as follows: 
$2,000 paid upon execution of the agreement. 
Payable on or before December 31: 
1988 $ 7,000 
1989 10,000 
1990 12,000 
1991 20,000 
1992 25,000 
1993 30,000 
1994 30,000 
1995 36,000 
1996 40,000 
1997 40,000 

$ 250,000 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Notes to Financial Statements, continued 

December 31, 1987 

2. Mineral claims, continued: 

(a) White Elephant Property, continued: 

Should the Company fail to comply with the terms of the 
option, the Company's option to purchase the claims will 
be terminated. 

(ii) By an agreement dated February 10, 1987, the Company has 
acquired a sole and exclusive option to purchase all of 
the interest in two mining claims known as Lora Bell and 
Buckhorn. 

The option is subject to a royalty of 1% of net smelter 
returns. As consideration for acquiring the option, the 
Company has agreed to issue 10,000 common shares upon 
obtaining regulatory approval of its prospectus for a 
public offering (Note 5) and is required to make payments 
as follows: 

$4,000 paid upon execution of the agreement. 
Payable on or before December 31: 

1988 $ 5,000 
1989 6,000 
1990 7,000 
1991 8,000 
1992 10,000 
1993 12,000 
1994 15,000 
1995 17,000 
1996 20,000 
1997 25,000 

$ 125,000 

Should the Company fail to comply with the terms of the 
option, the Company's option to purchase the claims will 
be terminated. 

(iii) By an agreement dated February 9, 1987, the Company has 
acquired a sole and exclusive option to purchase all of 
the interest in a mining claim known as the North mineral 
claim. 

The option is subject to a royalty of 1% of net smelter 
returns. As consideration for acquiring the option, the 
Company has agreed to issue 5,000 common shares upon 
obtaining regulatory approval of its prospectus for a 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Notes to Financial Statements, continued 

December 31, 1987 

Mineral claims, continued: 

(a) White Elephant Property, continued: 
public offering (Note 5) and is required to make payments 
as follows: 
$2,200 paid upon execution of the agreement. 
Payable on or before December 31: 

1988 $ 3,000 
1989 3,000 
1990 4,000 
1991 4,000 
1992 5,000 
1993 5,000 
1994 6,000 
1995 6,000 
1996 10,000 
1997 10,000 

$ 56,000 

Should the Company fail to comply with the terms of the 
option, the Company's option to purchase the claims will 
be terminated. 

(b) NI Claim Group Property: 
By an agreement dated August 15, 1987, the Company has acquired a 
sole and exclusive option to purchase all of the interest in 
three mining claims known as the Nil, NI2 and NI3 mineral 
claims. 

The option is subject to a royalty of 1.5% of net smelter returns. 
As consideration for acquiring the option, the Company has 
agreed to issue 12,000 common shares upon obtaining regulatory 
approval of its prospectus for a public offering (Note 5) and is 
required to make payments as follows: 
$6,000 paid upon execution of the agreement. 
Payable on or before December 31: 
1988 $ 5,000 
1989 5,000 
1990 10,000 
1991 20,000 
1992 30,000 
1993 70,000 
1994 360,000 

$ 500,000 

Should the Company fail to comply with the terms of the option, 
the Company's option to purchase the claims will be terminated. 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Notes to Financial Statements, continued 

December 31, 1987 

3. Share capital: 

750,000 7,500 
51,000 12,750 
601,500 180,450 

(a) Authorized share capital consists of 10,000,000 no par value common 
shares. 

Details of shares issued are as follows: 

Number Amount 

Issued during the period to 
August 31, 1987: 
Flow-through shares (Note 3(b)) 170,000 $ 42,500 
Shares held in escrow at 
August 31, 1987 (Note 3(c)) 

Ordinary shares at $.25 per share 
Ordinary shares at $.30 per share 

Balance, August 31, 1987 and 
December 31, 1987 1,572,500 $ 243,200 

(b) Flow-through shares: 
On August 1, 1987, the Company issued 170,000 flow-through shares 
The subscription proceeds were specifically allocated to fund 
exploration expenditures. 

These expenditures qualify as Canadian exploration expenses (CEE) 
under the Income Tax Act. The Company has renounced in favour 
of the subscribers any income tax deductions relating to CEE 
expenditures incurred through the use of funds from this 
offering. 

(c) Shares held in escrow: 
A total of 750,000 principals' shares are subject to an escrow 
agreement with their release at the direction or determination 
of the applicable regulatory authorities. 

(d) Pooling agreement: 
A total of 221,000 shares are subject to pooling agreements under 
which the shares will be released, on the following basis: 

(i) 25% at the time of listing of the Company^ shares on 
the Vancouver Stock Exchange; 

(ii) 25% at three, six and nine month intervals thereafter. 

(e) Share options: 
The Company has granted certain directors and employees of the 
Company options to purchase up to 200,000 shares at $.60 per 
share. The options expire 2 years after the public offering 
(Note 5) and terminate if the participant ceases to be an 
employee or director. 



LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION LTD. 
Notes to Financial Statements, continued 

December 31, 1987 

Related party transactions: 

(a) Under the terms of an agreement dated April 1, 1987, the Company 
paid administration fees of $2,500 for the period to August 31, 
1987 and $2,000 for the period to December 31, 1987 to Micount 
Business Services Ltd. ("Micount"), a company owned by a director 
of the Company. For the period to August 31, 1987 the Company has 
also paid Micount management and accounting fees of $4,500. 

(b) The Company paid geological consulting fees of $4,557 for the period 
to August 31, 1987 and $1,725 for the period to December 31, 1987 
to a director of the Company. 

(c) The Company's interest in three of the White Elephant area project 
claims (Note 2(a)) was optioned from a company in which the 
President of Lucky 7 Exploration Ltd. is the president and a 
director. 

Subsequent event: 
The Company has entered into an agency offering agreement dated March 31, 
1988 and amended June 10, 1988 ("the Agreement") with Haywood 
Securities Inc. ("the Agents") whereby the Agents will undertake to 
sell 500,000 common shares of the Company at $.60 each. The Company 
has agreed to pay a commission of $.09 per share sold. 

The Agents are entitled to purchase up to 75,000 additional shares, the 
Greenshoe Option, pursuant to the Agreement at $.60 per share for a 
period up to thirty days from the date of the offering. 



REPORT ON 

GEOLOGY, GEOCHEMICAL SOIL SAMPLING, 
VLF E .M. , MAGNETOMETER, INDUCED POLARIZAT ION 

WHITE ELEPHANT CROUP 
WHITE ELEPHANT, BABY BELL F R . , SKOOKUM F R . , LORA BELL, 

BUCKHORN CROWN G R A N T S ; NORTH CLAIM AND 
GOLDEN ELEPHANT CLAIM) 

OKANAGAN l_AKE AREA, VERNON MiNING DIV IS ION 
BRIT ISH COLUMBIA 

L a t i t u d e : 50°8'52"N L o n g i t u d e : 119033'19"W 

N . T . S . 82L4 

fo r 

LUCKY 7 EXPLORATION L T D . 
308 - 1155 West Pender S t ree t 

Vancouve r , B . C . V6E 2PU 

V a n c o u v e r , B . C . C h r i s J . Sampson, P.Enq 
?8 September 1987 C o n s u l t i n g Geologist 

S A M P S O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C . 
2696 West 11th Avenue 
Vancouver B C V6K 2L6 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

SUMMARY 1 

INTRODUCTION 2 

PROPERTY, L O C A T I O N , ACCESS, TOPOGRAPHY 3 

HISTORY 4 

REGIONAL GEOLOGY 6 

PROPERTY GEOLOGY 6 

ECONOMIC GEOLOGY 7 

GEOCHEMICAL RESULTS 9 

GEOPHYSICAL RESULTS 10 

CONCLUSIONS S RECOMMENDATIONS 11 

COST ESTIMATES 12 

REFERENCES 13 

CERTIF ICATE 14 

FIGURES 

1. LOCATION MAP Follows Page 2 
2. TOPOGRAPHY MAP Follows Page 3 
3. CLAIM MAP Follows Page 4 
4 . SURVEY MAP OF WHITE ELEPHANT Follows Page 5 
5. REGIONAL GEOLOGY Follows Page 6 
6. GEOLOGY OF SHOWINGS 

WHITE ELEPHANT C L A I M : 
Follows Page 8 

7. A u - A g Soil Geochem Su rvey In Pocket 
8. Pb -Zn Soil Geochem S u r v e y In Pocket 
9. B i - A s Soil Geochem Su rvey In Pocket 

10. Cu Soil Geochem S u r v e y In Pocket 
11 Ground Magnetometer Su rvey 1 n Pocket 
12. VLF S u r v e y In Pocket 
13. IP S u r v e y Res is t i v i t y N-2 In Pocket 
1'k IP S u r v e y Chargeab i l i t y N-2 In Pocket 
15. Golden Elephant Ciaim : Ceochemical S u r v e y s In Pocket 

APPENDIX A : Sample locat ions, d e s c r i p t i o n s , and assay resu l t s f rom sampl ing of 
qua r t z body and massive su lph ides by B r ian Hughes , Ju ly 1987. 

S A M P S O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C . 
2696 West 11 ch Avenue 
Vancouver 8 C V6K 215 



SUMMARY 

Lucky Seven Exploration L td . hold the White Elephant Crown grant which 
covers a signif icant mineralized quartz body containing free gold and 
bismuth-tel lur ide. Limited old records indicate that the quartz body contains 
ore shoots over mineable widths that run in the 0.37 - 0.4 oz/ton gold 
range. Although considerable underground exploration work was done in the 
1930's, it was restr icted by lack of working capital and limited to the upper 
300 f t . of the body. No systematic geological mapping, geophysical, 
geochemical or diamond dr i l l ing programmes were done. 

The size, str ike dip of the quartz body and associated mineralization are not 
known. It may represent a f racture located vein system st r ik ing in a 
general NE-SW direct ion. Al ternately, it could be a quartz pipe. It is 
known, however, that the body is over 50 f t . wide at the 300 f t . level (the 
lowest level to which mining has so far proceeded) and open both to depth 
and along s t r ike. Prior to closing down the mining operation, a 7 f t . ore 
shoot grading 0.37 oz/ton gold with values up to 0.66 oz/ton gold was 
encountered on the 300 f t . level. It is concluded that the possibil ity of a 
zone within the quartz body containing a few hundred thousand tons of 0.4 
oz/ton gold or a higher grade zone of smaller tonnage is quite possible and 
this target should be pursued. 

During summer 1987 Lucky Seven personnel carried out the following surveys 
over the White Elephant group: 

1. Ran a base line at 305° bearing and flagged cross lines at 50 m and 100 
m spacing. 

2. Mapped the geology and sampled the showings. 

3. Collected soil samples at 20 m spacing along the lines (10 m spacing over 
favourable zones). 

4. Ran Magnetometer and VLF E.M. surveys. 

5. Ran an Induced Polarization survey over 5 of the Crown grants. 

S A M P S O N E N G I N E E R I N G I N C . 
2696 Wesc 11 tn Avenue 
Vancouver 8 C V6K 2l6 
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On the Golden Elephant claim (15 metric un i t s ) , Lucky Seven flagged NE/SW 
200 m spaced lines and collected soil samples at 25 m spacing, which were 
analyzed for Copper, Lead, Zinc, Cold and Si lver. A limited VLF E.M. 
survey was also done but located no signif icant conductors. 

The geochemical surveys on the White Elephant claims located two strong 
east/west gold anomalies with some associated arsenic, bismuth and copper 
values. The VLF E.M. survey located two good conductors — both related 
to geochemical anomalies. The I.P. surveys located chargeabil ity highs and 
resist iv i ty lows in the area of the main showings. The magnetic survey 
located very high values close to the area of old workings — probably 
caused by presence of massive pyr rhot i te . 

INTRODUCTION 

On 9 December 1986, accompanied by Mr. David Mehner the wri ter visited 
the White Elephant property of Lucky 7 Exploration which covers a gold 
bearing quartz body in Jurassic intrusives and is situated approx. 25 kms 
south-west pf Vernon, B.C. During the period 1922-1935, the property was 
explored 3nd developed bv 100 f t . vertical shaft, 300 f t . inclined shaft and 
a minimum of 773 f t . of d r i f t ing on 35, 60, 100, 200, and 300 f t . levels. 

During this period, various batches of ore were run through a small 
floatation mill on the property and although no plans or assay data 
concerning the underground workings are available today, the mill records 
indicate that 5,670 short tons grading 0.37 to 0.4 oz/gold per ton was 
treated. The property was inactive between 1935 and 1950 when an attempt 
was made to dewater the workings. Subsequent work in the early 1980's 
consisted of a magnetometer survey. 

During summer 1987, Lucky Seven have carr ied out programmes of mapping, 
soil sampling, VLF E.M. magnetometer and I.P. 
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The present report is based on the f ie ld examination, a report by D. Mehner 

lOctober 1986), study of data in BCDM fi les and annual reports and various 

data belonging to the Vernon Mining Corporat ion, the previous owners of the 

proper ty . 

PROPERTY, LOCATION, ACCESS, TOPOGRAPHY 

The White Elephant property is located in Vernon Mining Division, B.C. on 
the west side of Okanagan Lake, approx. 24 kms south-west of Vernon and 
4.5 kms west-north-west of F in t r y , B .C. 

Access is easily gained by 2 wheel-dr ive (summer) or 4 wheel-drive vehicle 
(winter) by means of a gravel road which runs across the Crown grants and 
connects with the paved highway on the west side of Okanagan Lake, leaving 
this road approx. 2 kms north of F i n t r y . The claim details are as fol lows: 

NAME LOT NO RECORD NO. OWNER ACRES 

White Elephant 4880 
Baby Bell Fraction 4924 
Skookum Fraction 5043 

North ' 4825 
Lora Bell 4859 
Buckhorn 4860 

Lucky 7 Exploration 40, .01 
under option f rom: 24. .60 
Vernon Mining Co. 4 1 . .16 

Anne Anderson 28, .27 
Mrs. J . Hendry 28, .76 
Mrs. J . Hendry 35. .01 

781(1) 

reverted crown grant 

Note: Survey pins for the White Elephant Crown grant have been located 
(Figure 4 ) . 

In addi t ion. Lucky Seven staked on 4-6 July the Golden Elephant 15 metric 
uni t claim, situated 3 kms north-west of the White Elephant group. 

The White Elephant claims are situated on the eastern side of a broad r idge 
which runs parallel with Okanagan Lake. The highest point on the claim 
group is at the western end of the group of Crown grants on the upper part 
of the r idge with an elevation of approx. 1220 m (4000 f t ) . The lowest part 
of the claim group on the Skookum f rac t ion is at approx. 790 m (2600 f t ) . 
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The general slope of the ground is quite moderate, rarely exceeding 20 
degrees, and thus access by crawler equipment to most of the claim group is 
possible. Vegetation on the property consists principal ly of widely spaced 
large f i r and pine trees with local stands of poplar, spruce and small open 
meadows. Snow cover is a problem only dur ing the brief period December 
through early March. 

HISTORY 

The discovery of what is now the White Elephant is at t r ibuted to Archie 
Clarke who in 1912 discovered a quartz body in intrusive rocks containing 
free go ld , bismuth-tel lur ide and massive pyr rhot i te lenses. During the 
period 1921-1922 he dug several open cuts, str ipped the overburden from 
the quartz body and sank a 7 f t . exploratory shaft. 

In 1923, W.D. Rehnard and Associates optioned the property and put in a 20 
f t . adit and 15 f t . exploratory winze. From a 40 f t . open cut on the main 
quartz body they mined and shipped 309 tons which averaged 1.5 oz/ton Au 
and 0.5 oz/ton Ag . 

By 1924, the property had passed to Okanagan Premium Mines who sank a 
100 f t . shaft to explore the pyrrhot i te lenses on the footwall of the quartz 
body. Results were discouraging and the property was dropped. 

In 1928, Precambrian Mines Limited purchased the property for $15,000 and 
proceeded to carry out 200 f t . of d r i f t i ng in a north-wester ly direction from 
the bottom of the 100 f t . shaft. They also did an unknown amount of 
d r i f t i ng on the pyr rhot i te mineralization at the 35 f t . level. A 25 tpd 
floatation mill was installed to extract qold from the pyr rhot i te lenses, but 
lower than anticipated values and lack of suff icient water supply caused 
problems with the mil l ing. 
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By 1930, Precambr ian changed i ts exp lo ra t ion t a r g e t f rom the p y r r h o t i t e 

lenses to the qua r t z body and s ta r t ed s i n k i n g a new double compartment 

inc l ined shaf t down the footwal l of the qua r t z b o d y . By 1933, the inc l ined 

shaf t had reached the 200 f t . level and ore g r a d i n g 0.37 oz / t on go ld was 

mined and 32 tons of concent ra te were s h i p p e d . 

In 1934, exp lo ra t ion and development a c t i v i t y on the p r o p e r t y inc reased. A 

90 f t . ra ise f rom the 200 f t . level and a raise f rom the 60 f t . level t h r o u g h 

to the Glory Hole were d r i v e n . In a d d i t i o n , a 90 f t . s top ing raise was 

d r i v e n f rom the 100 f t . level and d r i f t s and c rosscu ts to ta l l i ng 146 f t . on 

the 200 f t . level and 90 f t . on the 60 f t . l eve l . A tota l of 2740 tons of ore 

g r a d i n g a p p r o x . 0.46 o z / t o n go ld were mi l led . 

In 1935, the inc l ined shaf t was deepened to the 300 f t . level where a 

minimum of 107 f t . of d r i f t i n g was done. Repor ts on th i s work ind icate a 7 

f t . wide ore shoot g r a d i n g 0.37 oz / t on g o l d , encounte red in one d i rec t i on 

whi le values of up to 0.66 o z / t o n go ld were repo r ted f rom b a r r e n appear ing 

rock in another d i r ec t i on - Financia l t r o u b l e s , p r i nc i pa l l y lack of opera t ing 

cap i t a l , caused the company to cease work in mid 1935 and Precambrian 

subsequen t l y went in to r e c e i v e r s h i p . 

BCDM Min Fi le reco rds l i s t p roduc t i on as: 

PUBLISHED PRODUCTION DATA 

Year Tonnes Tonnes 
mined mi l led 

1922 264 0 
1933 354 354 
1934 2,861 2,812 
1935 1,667 1,667 

TOTALS= 5,146 4,833 

IMPERIAL 5,570 5,300 ( tons ) 

Cold 
(grams) 

13,468 
3,701 

36,639 
9,362 

63,170 

2,030(oz) 
(0.38 o z / t ) 

Si lver 
(grams) 

5,256 
560 

3,110 
622 

9,548 

^06(oz) 
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